

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LARRY W. JANDER, RICHARD J.  
WAKSMAN, and all other individuals similarly  
situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RETIREMENT PLANS COMMITTEE OF IBM,  
RICHARD CARROLL, MARTIN  
SCHROETER, and ROBERT WEBER,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-03781-WHP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND FOR RELATED RELIEF**

**ZAMANSKY LLC**  
50 Broadway, 32<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 742-1414  
Fax: (212) 742-1177

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and Proposed Class Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... **ii**

**INTRODUCTION** ..... **1**

**FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND** ..... **1**

**STATEMENT OF LAW** ..... **3**

**I. The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved** ..... **3**

**A. Standard of Review** ..... **3**

**B. The Settlement Results from Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Well-Informed and Experienced Counsel** ..... **4**

**C. The Settlement Satisfies the Second Circuit’s Nine-Factor Test for Approval** ..... **5**

    1. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation ..... **6**

    2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement ..... **7**

    3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed..... **7**

    4. The Risks of Establishing Liability..... **7**

    5. The Risks of Establishing Damages ..... **8**

    6. The Risks of Maintaining the Action Through Trial ..... **9**

    7. The Ability of Defendants to Withstand a Greater Judgment..... **9**

    8. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery ..... **9**

    9. The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of All the Attendant Litigation Risks of..... **10**

**II. The Notice Plan Should Be Approved**..... **10**

**III. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified**..... **11**

**A. Rule 23(a)’s Requirements Are Satisfied**..... **11**

    1. Numerosity..... **11**

    2. Commonality..... **11**

    3. Typicality ..... **12**

    4. Adequacy ..... **12**

**B. Rule 23(b)(1)’s Requirement Is Satisfied**..... **12**

**C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed Class Counsel** ..... **13**

**IV. The Plan of Allocation Should Be Preliminary Approved** ..... **14**

**CONCLUSION** ..... **15**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Banyai v. Mazur*,  
205 F.R.D. 160, 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 11

*Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.*,  
237 F.R.D. 345, 354 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 11

*Charron v. Wiener*,  
731 F.3d 241, 249 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 12

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448, 462 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 6

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*,  
47 F.3d 473, 483 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger*,  
205 F.R.D. 113, 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 12

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78, 85 (2d Cir. 2001) ..... 4

*Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer*,  
573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 14

*Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129631, at \*7-9 (E.D. Mich. July 29, 2013) ..... 11, 15

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17588, at \*26 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)..... 5, 6, 14, 15

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81440, at \*13 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)..... 4

*In re Delphi Corp.*,  
248 F.R.D. 483, 491-93 (E.D. Mich. 2008) ..... 15

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings Ltd. Sec. Litig.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702, at \*41 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010) ..... 4, 9

*In re Giant Interactive Corp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
279 F.R.D. 151, 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 5

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436, 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 10

*In re Marsh ERISA Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 128, 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21936, at \*19 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 10, 1997) ..... 4

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99, 102 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 4

*In re Oracle Sec. Litig.*,  
1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21593, at \*3 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 1994) ..... 14

*In re Painwebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104, 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), aff’d, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 5

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
284 F.R.D. 278, 301 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 8

*In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200, 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) ..... 3, 4, 6, 10

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.*,  
2012 WL 1964451, at \*5 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012) ..... 6, 12

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
589 F.3d 585, 604 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
443 F. Supp. 2d 1249, 1262 (D. Kan. 2006)..... 15

*In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629, at \*36 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007) ..... 5

*In re Warner Chilcott*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99840, at \*1 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008) ..... 3, 6

*In re Worldcom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20671, at \*29 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004) ..... 15

*Jander v. Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM*,  
910 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 2

*Karvaly v. eBay Inc.*,  
245 F.R.D. 71, 86 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 3

*Koch v. Dwyer*,  
2001 WL 289972, at \*3 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2001) ..... 12

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358, 364 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) ..... 7

*Marisol A. v. Giuliani*,  
126 F.3d 372, 376 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 11

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306, 314 (1950)..... 10

*Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
64 F.R.D. 597, 624 (D. Colo. 1974) ..... 6

*Precision Assocs. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1523688, at \*32 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015)..... 14

*Ret. Plans Comm. of IBM v. Jander*,  
139 S. Ct. 2667 (2019) ..... 2

*Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.*,  
667 F.3d 273, 323 (3d Cir. 2011). ..... 9

*Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Comm.*,  
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29731, at \*7 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2005)..... 15

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
394 F.3d 96, 116-17 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 3, 4
